### **CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS**

#### RESOLUTION NO. 2020

RESOLUTION **APPROVING** THE Α **MUNICIPAL** MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS, FOR THE MAINTENANCE. CONTROL. SUPERVISION. AND **REGULATION OF CERTAIN STATE HIGHWAYS AND/OR** PORTIONS OF THE STATE HIGHWAYS IN THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS AND PROVIDING FOR THE **EXECUTION OF SAID AGREEMENT.** 

- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Dripping Springs ("City Council") finds that Dripping Springs is a thriving locale with a steadily surging economy that serves as a commercial hub for the region in terms of goods and services offered to (and provided by) citizens of the area; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council finds that entering into this Agreement is in the best interest of the City and its residents; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council finds it to be in the public interest, and necessary for the public health, safety and welfare to provide for the maintenance, control, and regulation of state highways in the City of Dripping Springs.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Dripping Springs City, Texas, that:

SECTION 1. That the certain agreement dated October 13, 2020, between the State of Texas and the City of Dripping Springs for the maintenance, control, supervision and regulation of certain State Highways and/or portions of State Highways in the City of Dripping Springs, be and the same is, hereby approved; and that Bill Foulds, Jr., Mayor is hereby authorized to execute said agreement on behalf of the City of Dripping Springs and to transmit the same to the State of Texas for appropriate action.

PASSED & APPROVED this, the 13<sup>th</sup> Day of October, 2020, by a vote of \_\_\_\_\_ (*ayes*) to \_\_\_\_\_ (*nays*) to \_\_\_\_\_ (abstentions) of the City Council of Dripping Springs, Texas.

## **CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS:**

Bill Foulds, Jr., Mayor

# ATTEST:

# Attachment "A" Municipal Maintenance Agreement